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HIAWATHA PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 


REGULAR MEETING 


February 24, 2020 


 


 
The Hiawatha Planning and Zoning Commission met in regular session in the Hiawatha Council 


Chambers on February 24, 2020. Chairperson, Mark Powers called the meeting to order at 5:30 P.M. 


Board members present: Darryl Cheney, Kevin Neef, Kenny Jones, Vice Chairperson Mark Ross and Lisa 


Jepsen. Members absent Terry Trimpe. Staff present: Community Development Director Patrick Parsley, 


Assistant Building Official Jim Fisher and City Administrator Kim Downs.  


 


Jones moved to approve the agenda. Seconded by Neef. Motion carried.  


 


Cheney moved to approve the regular meeting minutes of January 27th, 2020. Seconded by Jones. Motion 


carried.  


 


Consider Resolution for recommendation to Board of Adjustment to approve the 


Conditional Use Request for the construction of the essential services building for the City 


of Hiawatha, Iowa at Lots 12, 13, 14, 15 and 25 Auditors Plat No. 281. 
 


A map was displayed on the screens for the board members.  


 


Cheney clarified the site map showing the construction of the proposed building shows additional 


structure that are no longer there. The City owned lots between 3rd Avenue and 4th Avenue are vacant.  


 


Director Parsley agreed, the City owned lots are vacant. 


 


Administrator Downs stated there is one residence left on West Clark closest to 3rd Avenue.  


 


Director Parsley added everything on the City owned lots have been demolished.  


 


Jones asked if we were combining the lots together. 


 


Director Parsley answered we are not doing a plat of survey to add the lots together, we are considering 


this one zoning lot. So, it can be built on as one lot. If you go to the bottom of the recommendations page 


there are conditions I would recommend for the Conditional Use. The main recommendation is making 


sure the lots stay compatible with the residential area.  


 


Ross asked if the City has received any input from the surrounding citizens.  


 


Clerk Stinson responded we did not receive any input. 


 


Cheney asked if the chain link fence on the south side of the building was part of the proposed 


construction.  


 


Administrator Downs answered the chain link and wood fences are already existing.  


 


Director Parsley clarified the fences do already exist. He noted the recommendation in the conditions is to 


provide the new screening through landscaping instead.  


 







  


     


 


Jones asked what the proposed building would be used for. 


 


Director Parsley answered this is an essential service building so it will be for City use. Half will be used 


as a parking garage for Police and Community Development and the other half will be a classroom and 


exercise room for police training. They are intending to open this building up for regional police training. 


 


Jones asked will there also be exercise equipment too. 


 


Director Parsley answered there will be some exercise equipment which is being purchased as part of a 


recovery program specific to the police department. 


 


Jones asked if the firefighters could use this as well. 


 


Director Parsley answered they can’t utilize the space due to this being funded by the recovery fund 


specifically for the police department.  


 


Neef asked if the corner house on 3rd Avenue and Clark was going to be demolished.  


 


Director Parsley clarified that we are not intending to demolish anymore homes at this point.  


 


Administrator Downs added that this has been our intention all alone when purchasing these properties 


was to build a public safety garage. 


 


Ross asked about potential future building addition shown on the south end of the building. So, is the 


garage 120 feet long. 


 


Director Parsley answered the original building will be built at 120 feet long which does not include the 


potential future building. The initial building will be 7,200 square feet which is 120 feet by 60 feet then 


there is potential to add on to that. Even with the addition we are maintaining the proper setbacks for the 


residential area.  


 


Cheney moved recommendation to Board of Adjustment to approve the Conditional Use Request for the 


construction of the essential services building for the City of Hiawatha, Iowa at Lots 12, 13, 14, 15 and 25 


Auditors Plat No. 281, with the following conditions: 


1. The site plan is designed to the most restrictive applicable zoning requirements for the residential 


zone and the commercial use for allowable setbacks.  


2. The site plan includes appropriate screening between this use and the adjacent residential uses. 


Seconded by Neef. 


 


 


AYES: Neef, Jones, Jepsen, Ross, Powers, Cheney 


NAYS: None 


ABSENT: Trimpe 


Motion Carried. 


Resolution #20-003 Approved 


 


Consider Resolution for recommendation to City Council for vacating the public property; 


west 150 Feet of Oak Street, Hiawatha, Iowa as requested by City Council on February 5, 


2020. 
 







  


     


 


Jones asked why are we only going 150 feet. 


 


Director Parsley answered the west side has already been vacated and we can’t go any further east 


because of the apartment parking lot driveway.  


 


A map was displayed on the screens for the board members.  


 


Ross asked when you vacate property does that mean you tear out the street and seed it. 


 


Director Parsley answered it can work that way but in this particular case we will do nothing to the 


vacated street. We are going to add it to the property we already own for sale for the development of our 


Midtown area.  


 


Chairperson Powers asked if they will be putting sewer and water in. 


 


Director Parsley clarified they will be putting in sewer and water along with some streets that will be 


private. 


 


Chairperson Powers moved recommendation to City Council for vacating the public property; west 150 


Feet of Oak Street, Hiawatha, Iowa as requested by City Council on February 5, 2020. Seconded by 


Jones. 


 


 


AYES: Jones, Ross, Jepsen, Neef, Powers, Cheney  


NAYS: None 


ABSENT: Trimpe 


Motion Carried. 


Resolution #20-004 Approved 


 


 


Ross moved to adjourn the meeting at 5:50 P.M. Seconded by Cheney. Motion Carried. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


       ___________________________________ 


       Mark Powers, Chairperson 


ATTEST: 


 


 


_______________________________________ 


Tiffany Stinson, Permit Clerk 
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R-1 TO C-3


LEGAL DESCRIPTION


LOT 16, 17 AND 23 OF AUDITOR'S PLAT NO. 372, LINN COUNTY, IOWA, TO BE KNOW AS LOT 2,


PART OF LOT 3 AND PART OF LOT 'A', NEXT LEVEL 22 PROPERTIES SECOND ADDITION TO THE


CITY OF HIAWATHA, LINN COUNTY, IOWA.


PETITIONER'S AGENT


NICK HATZ


SHIVE-HATTERY INC.


P.O. BOX 1803, 52406-1803


316 SECOND ST. SE SUITE 500


CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52401


PH (319) 364-0227


FAX (319) 364-4251


NHATZ@SHIVE-HATTERY.COM


OWNER REPRESENTATIVE


DAVE WRIGHT


DAVE WRIGHT NISSAN AND SUBARU


999 BOYSON ROAD


HIAWATHA, IA 52233


PH (844) 852-8414


DAVIDWRIGHT36@QWESTOFFICE.NET
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PROPERTY LINE, TYP.


PROP. RAIN


GARDEN


PROP. 6" CURB


AND GUTTER, TYP.


SEE DETAIL 3/C101


PROP. LIGHT DUTY


PAVEMENT, TYP.


SEE DETAIL 1/C101


PROPERTY LINE, TYP.


PROPERTY LINE, TYP.


PROP. STORM


SEWER


PROP. UNDERGROUND


DETENTION BASIN


PROP. AREA


INTAKE, TYP.


PROP. STORM


SEWER, TYP.


PROP. CURB


INTAKE, TYP.


163 LF OF SALVAGED


AND NEW ORNAMENTAL


FENCE


EX. DETENTION


BASIN BOTTOM, TYP.


EX. DETENTION


BASIN TOP, TYP.


EX. DETENTION


BASIN TOP, TYP.


EXIST. FIRE


HYDRANT


EXIST. FIRE


HYDRANT


EXIST. FIRE


HYDRANT


EXIST. UNDERGROUND


DETENTION BASIN


PROP. LIGHT DUTY


PAVEMENT, TYP.


SEE DETAIL 1/C101


PROP. LIGHT DUTY


PAVEMENT, TYP.


SEE DETAIL 1/C101


PROP. 6" CURB


AND GUTTER, TYP.


SEE DETAIL 3/C101


PROP. 6" CURB


AND GUTTER, TYP.


SEE DETAIL 3/C101


PROP. LIGHT POLE,


TYP. SEE E SERIES


10' EXIST.


LANDSCAPE


ESMT.


10' EXIST. TELEPHONE ESMT.


10' EXIST. UTILITY ESMT.


8' EXIST. ELECTRIC


UTILITY ESMT.


10' EXIST.


TELEPHONE ESMT.


PROP. DETENTION


BASIN TOP, TYP.


PROP. DETENTION


BASIN BOTTOM, TYP.


LOT '1'


LOT '1'


HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST


WRIGHT WASH


DAVE WRIGHT NISSAN


AND SUBARU


"MAIN FACILITY"


SINGLE-FAMILY


RESIDENTAIL


SINGLE-FAMILY


RESIDENTAIL


PROP. 174 LF


ORNAMENTAL FENCE
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STANDARD STALL PAINT STRIPING


PCC PAVEMENT SECTION
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LEGENDLEGEND


LIGHT DUTY


PCC PAVEMENT


SEE DETAIL 1/C101


NOTE: ALL STRIPING SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST


EDTION OF  THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL


DEVICES (MUTCD) AND LOCAL STANDARDS.


VARIES (SEE PLAN)


4" TYP.


WATER-BORNE PAINT


(TRAFFIC WHITE - UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)


CONTACT PERSON


NICK HATZ


SHIVE-HATTERY INC.


P.O. BOX 1803, 52406-1803


316 SECOND ST. SE SUITE 500


CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52401


PH (319) 364-0227


FAX (319) 364-4251


NHATZ@SHIVE-HATTERY.COM


TOTAL LOT AREA


TOTAL AREA 113781 SF = 2.61 ACRES


TOTAL PROJECT AREA


LOTS 16-18 18859 SF  =  0.43 ACRES (22.2% OF SITE)


LOT 23 19701 SF  =  0.45 ACRES (23.2% OF SITE)


LOTS 9-10 46319 SF  =  1.06 ACRES (54.6% OF SITE)


EXISTING COVERED AREA


LOTS 16-18 0 SF =  0.00 ACRES (0.00% OF SITE)


LOT 23 1027 SF  =  0.02 ACRES (12.1% OF SITE)


     LOTS 9-10 7445 SF  =  0.17 ACRES (87.9% OF SITE)


PROPOSED COVERED AREA


LOTS 16-18 12473 SF  =  0.29 ACRES (19.3% OF SITE)


LOT 23 12093 SF  =  0.28 ACRES (18.8% OF SITE)


     LOTS 9-10 39900 SF  = 0.92 ACRES (61.9% OF SITE)


EXISTING OPEN AREA


LOTS 16-18 18859 SF  =  0.43 ACRES (24.7% OF SITE)


LOT 23 18674 SF  =  0.43 ACRES (24.4% OF SITE)


     LOTS 9-10 38874 SF  =  0.89 ACRES (50.9% OF SITE)


PROPOSED OPEN AREA


LOTS 16-18 6386  SF  =  0.15 ACRES (31.3% OF SITE)


LOT 23 7608  SF =  0.18 ACRES (37.3% OF SITE)


     LOTS 9-10 6419  SF  =  0.23 ACRES (31.4% OF SITE)


PROPOSED BUILDING AREAS - N/A


FLOOD ZONE


     LOCATION IS DETERMINED TO BE IN ZONE "X" FLOOD PLAIN


AREA (AREA OF MINIMAL HAZARD), AS SHOWN IN THE FLOOD


INSURANCE RATE MAP COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 19113C0291D,


EFFECTIVE DATE: APRIL 5, 2010


ADDRESS


999 BOYSON ROAD


HIAWATHA, IA 52233


EXISTING ZONING AND USE


     LOTS 16-18


ZONING: R-1


USE: RESIDENTIAL


     LOTS 23


ZONING: R-1


USE: RESIDENTIAL


     LOTS 9-10


ZONING: R-1


USE: RESIDENTIAL


PROPOSED ZONING AND USE


     LOT 18


ZONING: C-3


USE: COMMERCIAL


     LOTS 16-17


ZONING: C-3


USE: COMMERCIAL


     LOTS 23


ZONING: C-3


USE: COMMERCIAL


     LOTS 9-10


ZONING: C-3


USE: COMMERCIAL


PARKING REQUIREMENTS


     LOTS 16-18


USE: VEHICLE INVENTORY


     PARKING LOT SPACES REQUIRED: N/A


     PARKING LOT SPACES PROVIDED: 49 SPACES


     HANDICAPPED STALLS REQUIRED: 0 SPACES


     HANDICAPPED STALLS PROVIDED: 0 SPACES


     LOT 23


USE: OVERFLOW PARKING FOR VEHICLE INVENTORY 


AND CEDAR VALLEY NATURE TRAIL PARKING LOT.


     PARKING LOT SPACES REQUIRED: N/A


     PARKING LOT SPACES PROVIDED: 36 SPACES


     HANDICAPPED STALLS REQUIRED: 2 SPACES


     HANDICAPPED STALLS PROVIDED: 0* SPACES


*ADDITIONAL REQUIRED HCAP STALLS FOR TRAIL OVERFLOW


TO BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS IN EXISTING PARKING 


FACILITIES EAST OF PROJECT NEAR AMENITY. 


  LOTS 9-10


USE: VEHICLE INVENTORY


     PARKING LOT SPACES REQUIRED: N/A


     PARKING LOT SPACES PROVIDED: 156 SPACES


     HANDICAPPED STALLS REQUIRED: 0 SPACES


     HANDICAPPED STALLS PROVIDED: 0 SPACES


TYPICAL LIGHT DUTY


6" PCC PAVEMENT


COMPACTED SUBGRADE FILL TO


6" GRANULAR STONE SUBBASE


95% STANDARD PROCTOR


DENSITY 


GRADATION 14


EXISTING SUBGRADE TO BE SCARIFIED


TO A DEPTH OF 12" AND RECOMPACTED TO


95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY
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6" STANDARD CURB - REJECTING


FORM


GRADE


ELEV.


Slope as


per plans


PER DETAIL 1/C101


OWNER REPRESENTATIVE


DAVE WRIGHT


DAVE WRIGHT NISSAN AND SUBARU


999 BOYSON ROAD


HIAWATHA, IA 52233


PH (844) 852-8414


DAVIDWRIGHT36@QWESTOFFICE.NET


LEGAL DESCRIPTION


LOT 9, 10, 16, 17, 18, AND 23, AUDITOR'S PLAT NO. 372 IN LINN COUNTY, IOWA,


EXCEPT PARCEL 'A', PLAT OF SURVEY NO. 1952 AS RECORDED IN BOOK 9114,


PAGE 282 IN THE OFFICE OF THE LINN COUNTY, IOWA RECORDER'S OFFICE.
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REVISION 1 - 02/28/2020


LOTS 16-17 (NOW CALLED LOT 3


FROM FINAL PLAT DATED


11/14/2019) AND LOT 23 (NOW


CALLED LOT 2 FROM FINAL


PLAT DATED 11/14/2019) ARE


NOW PROPOSED TO BE ZONED


AS C-3 COMMERCIAL.
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 


 


TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 


You are hereby notified that on Monday, March 23, 2020 at 5:30 p.m., the Hiawatha Planning & Zoning 


Commission will hold a public meeting to consider the Rezoning request submitted by Shive-Hattery for 


the property located at 999 Boyson Road, Hiawatha, Iowa from R-1 to C-3. 


The City Council will hold the public hearing on Wednesday, April 1, 2020 at 5:30 p.m. Both meetings will 


be held in the Council Chambers on the 2nd floor of Hiawatha City Hall located at 101 Emmons Street, 


Hiawatha.  


All interested persons may file their comments in writing with the City Clerk of Hiawatha, Iowa, at or 


before said hearing and/or may appear in person at said hearing. 


 


Kari Graber, City Clerk 


 








 


 


LAND DESCRIPTION: 


Lot 16, 17 and 23 of Auditor’s Plat No. 372, Linn County, Iowa, to be know as Lot 2, Part of Lot 3 and 
part of Lot ‘A’, Next Level 22 Properties Second Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn County, Iowa. 

















City of Hiawatha 
Community Development Department  


 


Purpose: Consider a rezoning request as detailed in the attached public notice and make a 


recommendation to City Council.  
 


Date:   March 2, 2020                     Zone: R-1 to C-3 
 


To:   Hiawatha Planning and Zoning Commission  
 


Name of Plan: Next Level Properties; %David Wright 
 


Plan Address: Auditor’s Plat 372 lots 16, 17 and 23. 
  


Number of Lots: 3 lots 
 


Reviewed by:  Patrick Parsley, Community Development Director 
 


Description: Rezoning R-1 lot to C-3. The new zoning designation will allow the applicant to expand a 


new-car dealership.  
 


Report:   


In determining zoning uses for a particular property, the City will take into account both the property’s physical 


characteristics and the location of the property relative to available services and facilities such as roads, water, 


sewer, utility services, fire protection, the degree and intensity of development in the vicinity, the surrounding 


neighborhood character, and Comprehensive Plan policies regarding land use applicable to the property. It is 


the City’s intent to obtain the best possible harmony between the physical characteristics of a site and the type 


and intensity of development proposed for the site.  Land having development constraints due to topography 


and location within a flood plain shall be avoided or used for lower intensity development unless constraints 


are mitigated to the satisfaction of the City. 


  (Summary of Reclassification of Property: Unified Development Code Section 165.92) 


 


This is three additional lots next to the re-zoned lots of 999 Boyson; Dave Wright Dealership. The rezone 


matches what was previously allowed in this area. The request matches the dealership zone and Comprehensive 


plan for the area.  


 


Access to utilities and the physical characteristics of the area have been considered. The development in this 


area includes maintaining existing detention, adding detention as required and the development of business use 


in the public parking area of lot 23.  


 


This re-zoning will permit the car dealership uses to be extended into the requested lots. This will include the 


storage and sale of vehicles associated with the Dave Wright dealership. However, the owner must still maintain 


the “public purpose” of storm water retention and public parking for the trails and dog park patrons on these lots 


respectively.  


   


There is some concern with the C-3 abutting existing residential property. The applicant has agreed to properly 


screen their property. Proper fencing and lighting have already been installed. 


 


Recommend: Community Development supports the Planning and Zoning Commission recommendation to 


Council to approve the request to rezone.  








AGENDA 


PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 


REGULAR MEETING 


Monday, March 23, 2020 


 


HIAWATHA COUNCIL CHAMBERS (101 Emmons Street Upper Floor) – 5:30 P.M.  


 


A. Call to Order – Roll  


 


B. Approval of Agenda  


 


C. Approval of February 24, 2020 Regular Meeting Minutes  


 


D. Business 


 


1. Consider Resolution for recommendation to City Council to approve the Rezoning 


Request submitted by Shive-Hattery for the property located at 999 Boyson Road, 


Hiawatha, Iowa from R-1 to C-3.  


 


E. Adjourn 


 


CANCELLED  


DUE TO HEALTH 


CONCERNS 


PER CDC 


RECOMMENDATION   





